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Engineering, & Construction; Tony Reed, Assistant
Secretary for Procurement & Logistics; Nelson E.
Reichart, Assistant Secretary for Real Estate.

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
ADMINISTRATION

Richelle L. Thomas, Administrator (410) 767-4307
e-mail: richelle.thomas@dgs.state.md.us

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

R. Stevens Cassard, Jr., Senior Executive Emergency
Coordinator (410) 767-4960

e-mail: steve.cassard@dgs.state.md.us

Dave Humphrey, Continuity of Operations Administra-
tor (410) 767-4652

e-mail: dave.humphrey@dgs.state.md.us

Capt. Stephen G. Lating, Liaison to Maryland Emergency
Management Agency (410) 767-4793

e-mail: steve lating@dgs.state.md.us

Ian Tisdale, Liaison to Maryland Emergency Management
Agency (410) 767-1615

e-mail: ian.tisdale@dgs.state.md.us

EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
Dave Humphrey, Director (410) 767-4652
e-mail: dave.humphrey@dgs.state.md.us

LEGAL DIVISION
Julia P. Davis, Principal Counsel (410) 767-4992
e-mail: julia.davis@dgs.state.md.us

ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISION

FISCAL SERVICES
Dennis X. Flynn, Chief(410) 767-4230
c-mail: dennis.flynn@dgs.state.md.us

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

Thomas Schanno, Information Technology Project
Manager (410) 767-4814

e-mail: tom.schanno@dgs.state.md.us

PERSONNEL
Janet Cora, Director (410) 767-1961
e-mail: janet.cora@dgs.state.md.us

FACILITIES OPERATIONS &
MAINTENANCE

B. Diane Wilson, Assistant Secretary for Facilities Opera-
tions & Maintenance (410) 260-2900

e-mail: diane.wilson@dgs.state.md.us

web: www.dgs.maryland.gov /overview /FOM.htm

OPERATIONS
Mark Mascarenhas, Director (410) 260-2900
e-mail: mark.mascarenhas@dgs.state.md.us

ANNAPOLIS PUBLIC BUILDINGS &
GROUNDS DIVISION

R. Douglas Jones, Superintendent (410) 260-2958
(410) 260-2911 (nights & holidays)

e-mail: richard.jones@dgs.state.md.us

Department of General Services / 213

BALTIMORE PUBLIC BUILDINGS &
GROUNDS DIVISION

Raymond V. Simms, Superintendent (410) 767-4410
(410) 767-4448 (nights & holidays)

c-mail: ray.simms@dgs.state.md.us

ENERGY MANAGEMENT DIVISION
Steven Noonan, Administrator (410) 767-6591
e-mail: steve.noonan@dgs.state. md.us

MULTI-SERVICE CENTERS DIVISION
Barbara Bauman, Superintendent (410) 480-7990
e-mail: barbara.bauman@dgs.state.md.us

PORTFOLIO MANAGEMENT DIVISION
Valerie McGuire, Administrator (410) 260-2943
e-mail: valerie.mcguire@dgs.state.md.us

FACILITIES PLANNING, DESIGN, &
CONSTRUCTION

Thomas R. Genetti, Asistant Secretary for Facilities
Planning, Design, & Construction (410) 767-4214

c-mail: tom.genetti@dgs.state.md.us

web: www.dgs.maryland.gov/overview /const2.htm

GENERAL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
SELECTION BOARD

William A. Davis, Administrator (410) 767-4296
e-mail: bill.davis@dgs.state.md.us

Appointed by Governor: Thomas R. Genetti, Acting
Chair (chosen by Board)

Jared D. Spahn, 2007; Albert Weinstein, 2007; Paul
A. Georgiou (alternate).

Ex officio: Joan T. Schaefer, designee of Secretary of
General Services

MANAGEMENT INFORMATION
Jacqueline A. Koppenhaver, Manager (410) 767-4672
e-mail: jackie.koppenhaver@dgs.state.md.us

PROJECT COST CENTER
Joseph A. Pitruzzella, Manager (410) 767-4397
e-mail: joe.pitruzzella@dgs.state.md.us

CONSTRUCTION & INSPECTION DIVISION
Jean A. Band, Chief(410) 767-4360
e-mail: jean.band@dgs.state.md.us

ENERGY PROJECTS & SERVICES
Karl E. Berntson, Chief (410) 767-7970
e-mail: karl.berntson@dgs.state.md.us

MAINTENANCE ENGINEERING DIVISION
Vacancy, Chief(410) 767-4875

PROJECT MANAGEMENT & DESIGN
DIVISION

William R. Gluck, Chief (410) 767-4439
e-mail: bill.gluck@dgs.state.md.us




